Presented by: The Manager Presented: 05/16/2022 Drafted by: R. Palmer III

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2982

A Resolution Reaffirming the City and Borough Assembly District Boundaries Based on the 2020 Census Data.

WHEREAS, Assembly districts are for Assemblymember residency purposes, only; Assemblymembers are elected at large; and

WHEREAS, the current CBJ Assembly district boundaries were established by CBJ Ordinance 2003-15, using data from the 2000 U.S. Census; and

WHEREAS, the current Assembly district boundaries were reevaluated by the CBJ Election Official using the 2020 U.S. Census data; and

WHEREAS, it can be determined by comparing data from the 2010 Census and the 2020 Census that there has not been any significant change in the distribution of population between Assembly District #1 and Assembly District #2; and

WHEREAS, a review of 2020 Census data indicates that the population disparity between the two districts is two percent, well below the code maximum of ten percent. CBJC 11.30.010 (defining adequate census).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

Section 1. Adequate Census Determination. The Assembly having reviewed the data from the 2020 Census has determined that there is no action necessary at this time to change the Assembly district boundaries as the Census data show that the population is nearly evenly distributed between Assembly District 1 and Assembly District 2.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 16th day of May, 2022.

Mariă Gladziszewski, Deputy Mayor

Attact.

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk